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EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of California

ALFREDO TERRAZAS
Senior Assistant Attorney General

LINDA K. SCHNEIDER, State Bar No. 101336
Supervising Deputy Attorney General ‘

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 ’

San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266

Telephone: (619) 645-3037
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE

STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS N
STATE OF CALIFORNIA -

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: -

CAL EX TERMITE CONTROL

8709 Spring Canyon Drive

Spring Valley, California 91977

LETICIA BELTRAN, Owner

Company Registration Certificate No. PR 5440, Br. 3

THOMAS JAMES DONAR, Qualifying Manager
Operator License No. OPR 11424, Br. 3
(Disassociated 6/9/08)

-ISRAEL ERNESTO GUERRERO

8709 Spring Canyon Drive
Spring Valley, California 91977 :
Field Representatwe License No. FR 34068, Br. 3

Respondents.

Case No. 2009-50
ACCUSATION

. Kelli Okuma ("Complainant") alleges:
PARTIES

1.  Complainant brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as the

Registrar of the Structural Pest Control Board ("Board"), Department of Consumer Affairs.
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Company Registration Certificate No. PR 5440

September 24, 2007

‘November 29, 2007

January 2, 2008
January 23, 2008

January 30, 2008

January 30, 2008 -

February 6, 2008
February 29, 2008
March 7, 2008

June 9, 2008
June 24, 2008

July 18, 2008

August 8, 2008
August 20, 2008

‘August 29, 2008
September 10, 2008

September 26, 2008

November 6, 2008

November 12, 2008
December 15, 2008

February 10, 2009

The Board issued Company Registration Certificate No. PR 5440
("registration") to Cal Ex Termite Control ("Respondent Cal Ex") in
Branch 3, with Leticia Beltran as the owner and Michael D. Edwards as
the Qualifying Manager.

Michael D Edwards disassociated as the Qualifying Manager.

The registration was suspended for failing to have a Qualifying
Manager. :

David Eugene Poplin became the Qualifying Manager and the

~ registration was reinstated.

David Eugene Poplin drsassociated' as the Qualifying Manager.

The registration was suspended pursuant to Business and Professrons
Code ("Code") section 8690 for failing to maintain general 11ab111ty
insurance.

The reglstratmn was re1nstated after posting the general 11ab111ty

insurance.

The registration was suspended for falhng to have a Quahfymg

" Manager.

Thomas James Donar became the Qualifying Manager and the
reglstratlon was reinstated.

Thomas James Donar dlsassociated as the Qualifying Manager

The registration was suspended for falhng to have a Qualifying
Manager : .

J ohn Morgan Quinn became the Quahfylng Manager and the

" registration was reinstated.

John Morgan Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager.

The registration was suspended pursuant to Code section 8690 for
failing to ‘maintain general liability insurance.

The reglstratlon was relnstated after posting general liability insurance.

The registration was suspended for fa111ng to have a Quahfymg
Manager

Lily Tiffany Wong became the Qualifying Manager and the reglstra‘non
was reinstated. .

The registration was suspended pursuant to Code section 8690 for

. failing to maintain general liability insurance.

Lily Tiffany Wong disassociated as the Qualifying Manager.

The registration was suspended for failing to have a Qualifying |
Manager. '

The registration was reinstated after posting general liability insurance.
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Thomas James Donar - Operator’s Li.cens.e No. OPR 11424

2. On or about November 13, 2006, the Board issued Operator’s License
Number OPR 11424, in Branch 3, to Thomas James Donar '(‘v‘Res'p0ndent Donar”).' On or.about
March 7, 2008, Respondent Donar became the Qualifying Manager of Respondent Cal Ex. Onor
about June 9, 2008, Donar disassociated as the Quahfymg Manager of Respondent Cal Ex. The
license w1ll explre on June 30, 2009 unless 1enewed

Israel Ernesto Guerrero - Field Representative’s License No. FR 34068

3. On or about December 7, 2001, the Bo.ard issued Field Representative’s '
License Number FR 34068, in Brancn 3,to Israel Guerrero (“Resnondent Guerrero”). On or
about October 16 2003, Respondent Guerrero paid a $25 ﬁne levied by the Board for v1olat1ng
Code section 8516 (reporting violations), and California Code of Regulat1ons title 16, section
1991 (reporting requirements). On or about September 24, 2007, Respondent Guerrero became
employed with Respondent Cal Ex. The license Wﬂl. expire on June 30, 2010, unless renewed. |

" STATUTORY PROVISIONS -

| 4. Code section.8620 provides, in pertinent part, thét the Board may suspend or
revoke a license when it ﬁnds that the holdef, while a licensee or applicant, has committed any
acts or omissions constituting cause for disciplinary action or in lieu of a suspension may assess a
civil penalty. | i
ﬁ 5.-  Code section 8624 states:

If the board suspends or revokes an operator's license and one or more
branch offices are registered under the name of the operator, the suspension or
revocation may be applied to each branch office.

If the operator is the qualifying manager, a partner, responsible officer, or
owner of a registered structural pest control company, the suspensmn or
revocation may be applied to the company registration.

The perfor'mance by any partnership, corporation, firm, association, or
registered company of any act or omission constituting a cause for disciplinary
action, likewise constitutes a cause for disciplinary action against any licensee
who, at the time the act or omission occurred, was the qualifying manager, a
partner, responsible officer, or owner of the partnersh1p, corporation, firm,
association, or registered company whether or not he or she had knowledge of,

or participated in, fhe. pr oh1b1ted act or omission. '

1
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6. Code section 8625 states:

The lapsing or suspension of a license or company registration by
operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, or the
voluntary surrender of a license or company registration shall not deprive the
board of jurisdiction to proceed with any investigation of or action or disciplinary
proceeding against such licensee or company, or to render a decision suspending
or revoking such license or registration. i

7. Code section 8654 states:

Any individual who has been denied a license for any of the reasons

- specified in Section 8568, or who has had his or her license revoked, or whose

license is under suspension, or who has failed to renew his or her license while it
was under suspension, or who has been a member, officer, director, associate,
qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee of any partnership,

-corporation, firm, or association whose application for a company registration has

been denied for any of the reasons specified in Section 8568, or whose company
registration has been revoked as a result of disciplinary action, or whose company
registration is under suspension, and while acting as such member, officer,
director, associate, qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee had
knowledge of or participated in any of the prohibited acts for which the license or .

registration was denied, suspended or revoked, shall be prohibited from serving as

an officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or responsible
managing employee of a registered company, and the employment, election or
association of such person by a registered company is a ground for disciplinary -
action. ' . .

8. Code section 8516 states, in pertinent part:

(b) No registered company or licensee shall commence work on a
contract, or sign, issue, or deliver any documents expressing an opinion or
statement relating to the absence or presence of wood destroying pests or
organisms until an inspection has been made by a licensed Branch 3 field ‘
representative or operator. The address of each property inspected or upon which
work is completed shall be reported on a form prescribed by the board and shall
be filed with the board no later than 10 business days after the commencement of -
an inspection or upon completed work. '

Every property inspected pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 8516.1, or
Section 8518, or subdivision (b) of this section shall be assessed a filing fee

- pursuant to Section 8674. -

Failure of a registered company to report and file with the board the
address of any property inspected or work completed pursuant to Section 8516.1,
Section 8518, or this section are grounds for disciplinary action and shall subject
the registered company to a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred
dollars (82,500). ' :

A written inspection report conforming to this section and on a form
approved by the board shall be prepared and delivered to the person requesting the
inspection or to the person's designated agent within 10 business days of the
inspection, except that an inspection report prepared for use by an attorney for

4
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litigation purposes is not required to be reported to the board. The report shall be
delivered before work is commenced on any property. The registered

company shall retain for three years all original inspection reports, filed notes, and
activity forms. ' -

Reports shall be made available for inspection and reproduction to the
executive officer of the board or his or her duly authorized representative during
business hours. Original inspection reports or copies thereof shall be submitted to
the board upon request within two business days.

9. Code section 8518 states:

When a registered company completes work under a contract, it shall
prepare, on a form prescribed by the board, a notice of work completed and not
completed, and shall furnish that notice to the owner of the property or the owner's -
agent within 10 working days after completing the work. The notice shall include
a statement of the cost of the completed work and estimated cost of work not
completed. : ' - '

The address of each pfoperty inspected or upon which work was .
completed shall be reported on a form prescribed by the board and shall be filed
with the board no-later than 10 working days after completed work.

Every property upon which work is completed shaﬂ be assessed a filing

fee pursuant to Section 8674. .- - :

Failure of a registered company to report and file with the board the
address of any property upon which work was completed pursuant to
subdivision(b) of Section 8516, subdivision (b) of Section 8516 or Section 8518 is
grounds for disciplinary action and shall subject the registered company to a fine

' ‘ of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,5_OO).

The registered company shall retain for three years all original notices of
work completed, work not completed, and activity forms.

Notices of work completed and not completed shall be made available for
inspection and reproduction to the executive officer of the board or his or her duly
authorized representative during business hours. Original notices of work
completed or not completed or.copies thereof shall be submitted to the board upon
request within two business days. ' :

10. Code section 8538 states: S

(a) A registered structural pest control company shall provide the owner,
or owner's agent, and tenant of the premises for which the work is to.be done with
clear written notice which contains the following statements and information
using words with common and everyday meaning:

(1) The pest to be controlled. | ,
(2) The pesticide or pesticides proposed to be used, and the active

ingredient or ingredients.

(3) "State law requires that you be given the following information:
CAUTION — PESTICIDES ARE TOXIC CHEMICALS. Structural Pest Control
Companies are registered and regulated by the Structural Pest Control Board, and .
apply pesticides which are registered and approved for use by the California

3
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Department of Pesticide Regulation and the United States Environmental
Protection Agency. Registration is granted when the state finds that, based on
existing scientific evidence, there are no appreciable risks if proper use conditions
are followed.or that the risks are outweighed by the benefits. The degree of risk
depends upon the degree of exposure, so exposure should be minimized."

"If within 24 hours following application you experience symptoms similar to
common seasonal illness comparable to the flu, contact your physician or poison
control center (telephone number) and your pest control company immediately."
(This statement shall be modified to include any other symptoms of overexposure
which are not typical of influenza.) ‘

"For further information, contact any of the following: Your Pest Control
Company (telephone number); for Health Questions — the County Health
Department (telephone number); for Application Information — the County
Agricultural Commissioner (telephone number) and for Regulatory Information —
the Structural Pest Control Board (telephone number and address)."

@ Ifa contract for periodic pest control has Been executed, the frequency
with which the treatment is to be done. _ ~

(b) In the case of Branch 1 applications, the notice prescribed by
subdivision (a) shall be provided at least 48 hours prior to application unless
fumigation follows inspection by less than 48 hours. _

In the case of Branch 2 or Branch 3 registered company applications, the notice:
prescribed by subdivision (a) shall be provided no later than prior to application.
In either case, the notice shall be given to the owner, or owner's agent, and tenant,
if there is a tenant, in at least one of the following ways:

(1) First-class mail.
(2) Posting in a conspicuous place on the real property.
(3) Personal delivery. : '

If the building is commercial or industrial, a notice shall be posted in a
conspicuous place, unless the owner or owner's agent objects, in addition to any

-other notification required by this section.

The notice shall only be required to be provided at the time of the initial
treatment if a contract for periodic service has been executed. If the pesticide to
be used is changed, another notice shall be required to be provided in the manner

‘previously set forth herein.

(c) Any person or licensee who, or registered company which, violates any
provision of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor and is punishable as set forth

. in Section 8553.

11. Code section 8550(a) states:

It is unlawful for any individual to engage or offer to engage in the
business or practice of structural pest control, as defined in Section 8505, unless-
he or she is licensed under this chapter.
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12.  Code section 8571 states:

. If the licensed operator who is designated as the qualifying manager for a
registered company ceases for any reason whatsoever to be connected with the

‘company, the company shall notify the registrar in writing within 10 days from

such cessation. If the notice is given the registration shall remain in force for a

-reasonable length of time, to be determined by rules of the board, during which

period the company must submit to the registrar in writing the name of another
qualified, or to be qualified, qualifying manager to replace the qualifying manager
who has ceased to be connected with it, and who shall qualify as such within the
time allowed by rules and regulations of the board.

If the company fails to. notify the registraf within the 10-day period, or fails

“to replace with a qualifying manager within the period fixed by the regulations of

the board, at the end of the period the registration shall be ipso facto suspended.
The registration shall be reinstated upon the filing of an affidavit, executed by a
representative of the company, and filed with the registrar, to the effect that the
qualifying manager who ceased to be connected with the company has been
replaced by another operator who is authorized by this chapter to act in such
capacity, and that such operator has not had his or her license suspended or
revoked or that he or she has not been connected with a’company which has had
its registration suspended or revoked.

13. Codé section 8638 states:

Failure on the part of a registered company to complete any operation or

~ construction repairs for the price stated in the contract for such operation or -

construction repairs or in any modification of such contract is a ground for
disciplinary action. T : :

14. Code section 8639 states:

Aiding or abetting an unlicensed individual or unregistered company to
evade the provisions of this chapter or knowingly combining or conspiring with
an unlicensed individual or-unregistered company, or allowing one's license or
company Tegistration to be used by an unlicensed individual or unregistered
company, or acting as agent or partner or associate, or otherwise, of an unlicensed

individual or unregistered company to evade the provisions of this chapter is a

ground for disciplinary action.
15.  Code section 8641 states:

Failuré to comply with the provisions of this chapter, or any rule or

-regulation adopted by the board, or the furnishing of a report of inspection without

the making of a bona fide inspection of the premises for wood-destroying pests or
organisms, or furnishing a notice of work completed prior to the completion of the
work specified in the contract, is a ground for disciplinary action.

16. Code section 8642 states: -
The commission of any grossly negligent or fraudulent act by the licensee

as a pest control operator, field representative, or applicator or by a registered
company is a ground for disciplinary action.

7
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17. 4Code Sectiorl 8646 stateS'

Disregard and violation of pesticide use ‘and application, structural pest
control device, fumigation, or extermination laws of the state or of any of its
political subd1v1srons or regulations adopted pursuant to those laws, is a .ground
for disciplinary actlon

18. Code section 8652 states:

Failure of a registered company to make and keep all 1nspect1on reports
contracts, documents, and records, other than financial records, for a period of not,
less than three years after completron of any work or operatron for the control of
structural pests or organisms, is a ground for disciplinary action. These records
shall be made available to the registrar during business hours.

- COST RECOVERY

19. Code section 125.3 states, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or

|l violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the in?estjgation :

and enforcement of the case. |

WOMACK PROJECT

20. " In December 2007, homeowner Candance Womack ("Womack") received a
telephone call from Respondent Cal Ex, offering a free termite inspection. Womack accepted the
offer. Wornack told the caller that she would like fumigation and asked if they performed

fumrgatlon The caller sald yes.

21.. On or about December 19, 2007, a man arrrved at Womack’s residence

located at 14661 El Monte Road Lakeside, California ("Womack prOJect") and introduced

himself as "Wﬂl AR TR 1nspected the windowsill, wooden trim, and sl1d1ng glass door track in
the living room, the wooden retaining posts, the carport frarmng on the exterior, and the interior
basement/laundry area. "Will" conﬁrmed termite 1nfestat1ons and told Womack that there was a
beetle infestation in the paneling on the ceiling in her kitchen. "Will" also told Womack that
because the infestations were spotty, it would be a waste of money to fumigate. "Will" prepared
an estimate for the local treatment of drywood termites and beetles for $625. The offer included

a three year guararltee. Womack accepted the offer. Wil requested and received $312. -

/1




22. On or about J anuary 2, 2002'3,' "Will" returned to Womack’s residence and
treated the termite infestations, but he failed .to treat the beetle inféstation in the kitchen. "Will"
requested and recei{fed t]ne ;emaining balance of $3'12.50.

| 23, Inor about March 2008, Womack began to see evidence of termites at the

windowsill and sliding glass door area (the same areas "Will" inspected and treated). Womack

‘telephoned Respondent Cal Ex and spoke with Respondent Guerrero. Womack explained that

the termites were back at the same locations and asked if "Will" could return to treat them.

Respondent Guerrero scheduled an appointment to return to the Womack residence, but no one

-showed up for the appointment.

24. The next‘déy Womack called Respondent Cai Ex and spoke Wifh
Respondent Guerrero. RespondentGuerréro rescheduled the appointment, but no one showed up
for the appointment. | |
| 25. Womack called Respondent Cal Ex several times‘ and reached the answering’
1nachine. Womack léft numerous messages but never received a return call. _
26. On or about April 30, 2008, the Board received a complaint from Womack.
| 27. On or about October 10, 2008, a Board representative met with Womack at
her residence. The Board specialist confirmed the infestations and infect-ions of drywood
termites. |

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to File Work Activity Reports with the Board - Inspection Reports)

28. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration is subject to discipline under Code section

|| 8641, in that in or about December 2007, Respondent failed to comply with Code section

8516(b), in that on the Womack project, Respondent failed to report and file with the Board, the
address of the property inspected or upon which work was coni‘pleted,-within ten (10) business

days after the commencement of an inspection or upon completed work.

A

7
7




17
18
191

20

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

- SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE |

(Failure to File Work Activity Reports with the Board - Completion N'otices)i
29. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration license is subject to discipline undei Code
seotlon 8641, in that in or about January 2008, Respondent failed to comply with Code seotion
851 8, in that on the Womack project, Respondent failed to report and file with the Board, the
address of the prOperty upon which work was completed, within ten (10) working days after

work was completed.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Make and Keep Inspection Reports)

30. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration is subject to discipline under Code section

8652, in that on the Womack project, Respondent failed to make and keep all inspection reports,

contracts, documents, and records for a period of not less than three yeairs after completion of any
work or operation for the control of structural pests or ofganisms.

- FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraudulent ‘Act)
31. Respondent Cal.Ex’s registration is subject to discipline under Code seotion
8642 in that on the Womack project, Respondent oomrmtted ﬁaudulent acts by failing to treat
the beetle infestation in the kitchen after receiving payment in full

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failed to Complete Contract for Price Stated in Contract)
. 32. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration is subject to disoipline under Code section
8638, in -tliat, on the Womack proj ect, Respondent failed to complete the contract for the contract
price and the homeowner will .be required to spend a sum in excess of the contract price to

complete the project in accordance with the contract.

7
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SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violation of Law' - Consumer Notice)
33. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration is subject to discipline under Code section
8646, in that on ,or‘ about January 2, 2008, regarding the WomacR project, R'espondent failed to
comply with Code.section 8538, by failing to provide the owner of the pretnises with a clear
written notice containing the pesticide or pesticides proposed to be used, the'active ingredient or
ingredients, and the no’_tice required by state law, no 1ater than prior to the appiicatibn. :

LOMBARDO PROJECT

34. Oror about February 22, 2008, homeowner Salvatore Lombardo
("Lombardo") received a telephone call from Respondent Cal Ex offering a free termite
inspection. Lombardo'accepted the offer. Later that same day, Respondent Guerrero arrived at

Lombardo’s residence, located at 3436 Hugo Street, San Diego, California ("Lombardo proj ect"),'

“and inspected the living room, kitchen, bedroom, behind the closet, and under the exterior stairs.

Respondent Guerrero confirmed drywood terrnite infestations. Respondent Guerrero prepared an
estimate for treating the respective areas. T he estimate inclnded covering all holes with wood
puddy, using 'XT 2000 (orange oil), and a two year guarantee for$525. Lombardo accepted the
offer. RespondentGuerrero reduested and received $300.

| | 35. Onwor about February 23, 2008 Respondent Guerrero returned to

Lombardo’s residence to treat the infestations. Upon completion of the work Respondent’

'Guerrero requested and received the remaining balance of $225.

36. In or about March 2008, Lombardo discovered that Respondent Guerre1o
failed to treat under the stairs. Lombardo contacted Respondent Guerrero. Respondent Guerrero

told Lombardo that he would stop by his residence and treat the area under the stairs.

Respondent Guerrero never returned.

37. On or about March 1>1, 2008, the Board received a complaint from
Lombardo. - :
i
"
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38. Onor aboﬁt June 27, 2008, a Board specialist met with__Lombardo at his
residence and inspected the proﬁerty_. ‘The Board specialist confirmed the presence of drywood

termites on the interior and exterior of the property.

SEVENTH CAU.SE FQR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to File Work Acﬁvity Reports with the Board - Inspection Reports)
39. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration and Respondent Guerrero’s ﬁeld '
représentativé’s license are subject fo_ discipline under Code éectioh 8641, in that in or about
Fébfuary 2008, Respondents failed to comply with Code section 851 6(b), in that on the
Lombardo project, Requndents vfaile.d to report and file with the Board the address of the
property inspeé;ced or uioon which work . was completed, within ten (1 0) business 'da'y:s after the
commencement of an inspéction or upoh completed work. |
| - EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
| (Fallure to File Work Activity Reports w1th the Bo ard Completion Notlces)
| 40. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration and Respondent Guerrero’s field
representative’s license are subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that in or about
Febrliafy 2008, Respondents failed to comply with Code section 8518, in that-on the Lombardo
project, Respondents failed to report and file with the Board, the address of thé propérty upon
Which wofk was completed, within ’tén}'(l 0) wbrking days after work was célnpleted.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Make Inspection Records Availéble)

- 41. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration is subject to discipline under Code section

8652, in that on the Lombardo project, Respondent failed to make and keep all inspection

reports, contracts, documents, and records for a period of not Jess than three years after

completion of any work or operation for the control of structural pests or organisms.

1
I
"
1"
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TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraudulent Act)
42. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration and Respondent Guerrero’s field
representative’si license are subject to discipline under Code section’ 8642, in that Respondents

committed fraudulent acts by failing to complete the Lombardo project after receiving payment

in full.

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failed to Complete Contract for Price Stated in Contract)

43. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration is subject to discipline under Code section

8638, in that on the Lombardo project, Respondent failed to complete the contract for the

contract price by failing to treat termite infestation under the stairs, and the homeowner will be
required to spend a sum in excess of the contract price to complete the project in accordance with -
the contract.

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

_ (Violation of Law - Consumer Notice)

44, Respondent Cal Ex’s registration andl Respondent Guerrere’s field A
representative’s license are subject to discipline under Code section 8646, in thaf on the
Lombardo proj ect, Reépondents failed to comply with Code section .8538”by failing to provide
the owner of the pfemises with a clear written notice containiné the pesticide or pesticides
proposed te be-.used, the active ingredient or ingredients, and the notice required by state law, no -
later than prior to the applioetion. |

POTTER PROJECT

45. On or about February 26, 2008, homeowner Robert Potter (”Petter")
received a telephone call f1;01n Respondent Cal Ex offering a free- termite inspection. Potter
acc.ep.ted the offer. | |

46." On er about February 27, 2008, William Hughes ("Hughes"), an unlicensed
individual, representing Respondent Cal Ex, arrived at Potter’s residence located at 877.6

Crockett Street, La Mesa, California ("Potter project"). Hughes inspected the living room and

13
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exterior roof eaves, and confirmed the presence of drywood termites. Hughes recommended a
local tre‘atnlent using orange oil. Hughes also stated that there was fungus and termite damage at
the roof ea{zes. Hughes prepared an estimate to locally treat and repair the damaged wood for
$850. Potter accepted the offer. Hughes requested and received $425. -
| 47, Respondent Cal Ex never performed any termite treatments or made any
repairs on the Potter project. '
48. .’On or about April 11, 2008, the Board received a compiaint from Potter.

49. On or about June 25, 2008, a Board specialist met with Potter at his

.residence and inspected the property. The Board specialist confirmed the presence of drywood

termites on the interior, and drywood termites/decay fungi/termite damage on the exterior roof

eaves.

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE |
(Failure to File Work Activity Reports with the Board - 'Inspe‘cti»on Reporns)
50. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration is subject to discipline undef Code section
8641, in that in or about February 2008, Resp'ondent failed to comply with Code section 8516(b),

in that on the Potter project, Respondent failed to report and file with the Board,' the address of

the property inspected or upon which work was completed, Within ten (10) business days after l

the commencement of an inspection or upon completed work.

FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

o (F'ailure toF ile Work’Activity Reporté with the Board - Compietion Notices)

S1. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration license is subject to discipline under Code
section 8641 ,1n thet in or about February 2008, Reépondent feiled to comply with Code section
8518, in that on the Potter proj eet; Respondent failed to report and file with the Board, the
address of the propeﬂy upon which work was completed, within ten (10) working days after
work was completed.
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FIFTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Make or Keép Inspection Reports)
52. Respondent Cal Ex’s registraﬁon is subject to discipline under Code s;ectidn
8652, in that on the Pqtter project, Respondent failed to make and keép all inspeétion reports,
contracts, documents, and records for a period of not less than three years after completion of any
work or operation for the control of structural pests or ofganisms. ‘

SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraudulent Act)

53. Resi)ondent' Cal Ex’s registration is squect to .discipiine under Code sectioﬁ
8642, in that oﬁ the Potter project, Respondent committed the following fraudulent acts:

a.  On or about Fébru'ary 27,2008, on behalf of Respondent Cal Ex, Hughes
performed a pest control evaluation, made pest ide_ntiﬁcation, treatment recommendations,
claims of pést control safety or pest control efficacy, and offered price quotes other than what
was provided and printed on the compahy advertising or ﬁtér_atﬁre, or both, without being.
li'censed" to do so, as defined in Code section 8550. |

b.  Respondent failed to perform any work on the Potter project after fecéiving
§425. o

SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Aiding and Abetting)

| 54. Respondent Cal Ex’s régistration is subject to discipline under Code section
8639, in that on or abouﬁ February 27, 2008, on the Potter project, Respondent aided or abetted
an unlicensed individual or knowingly.combined or conspired with an uﬁlicensed individual, ‘
William Hughes, to evade the prbvisibns of the Structural Pest Control Act.
1"
1/ |
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VAN DORN PROJECT

55. On or about April 5, 2008,, homeowner Jack Van Dorn ("Van Dorm") .'
received a telephone Qéll from Leticia Beltran, owner of Respondent Cal Ex, who offered Van
Dorn a free termite inspection. Van Dorn accepted the offer. Leticia Beltran scheduled the
appointment on April 7, 2008. Leticia Beltran told Van Dorn that he would be meeting with a
man by the name of ‘".AJ‘ N | | | |

56. On or about April 7,'2008,’a man arrived at Van Dom’s residence located at
5251 Mount Ariane Court, San Diego, Calilfornia ("Van Dorn project"). Van Dom asked the man
if he was "AJ ." The man said no. The man did not identify himself, but ha'nded Van Dom é ‘
business card with the name Israel Guerrero on it. The man inspected two areas on the ihterioy
and a few areas on the exterior of the _prop_efty,' and confirmed the presence of drywood termite
infestations, subterranean termite inféstéﬁons, and termite damage. The man prepared an
estimate for-lo_cal treatment of the termites and subterranean termites, replacing the second story
fascia.board, and a three year guarahfee on the entire structure ’fcér $700. Van Dorn accepted the
of-fer., ‘The i_nan requested and recéived $350. The check was made.payment to Israel Guerrero.

. 57. On of about April 29, 2008, fhree men arrived at Van Dorn’s residence. Van
Dorn recognized oﬁe of the men as the man who came to his residence on April 7,2008. One of
the othér two men appfoached Van Domn and identified himself as Israel Guerrero. All three men
performed work on the residence. Upon 'completion_ of the work, Respondent Guerrero r.equested
and received the remaining balance of $.350. - | | |

58.  In or about June 2008, Vaﬁ Dorn found evidence of termite infestations.
Van Do called Respondent Cal Ex several times and left messages on the answering machine.

Subsequently, Van Dorn received a telephone call from Respondent Gueirero. Respondent

_Guerfero scheduled an appointment with Van Dorn on June 6, 2008. Respondent Cal Ex never

returned to the propei'ty-..

59. On or about Juiy 9, 2008, the Board received a complaint from Van Dorn.
" '
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60. On or about September 24,2008, a Board specialist met with Mr. and Mrs.
Van Dorn at their residence. The Board specialist conﬁnned eviderice of subterranean terrnites
on the interior, and live‘subterranean termites, live ‘dr}twood termites, and termite darnage on the
exterior~ of the property. | | | |

61. On or about September 29, 2008, the Board sent a Report of Findings to
Respondent Cal Ex and Respondent Donar notifying them of the complalnt filed by Van Dorn
and violations of Code sectlons 8516 and 8518

62." On or about October 4, 2008, Respondent Donar, Quahfymg Manager of
Respondent Cal Ex, and Leticia Beltran, owner of Respondent Cal Ex, s1gned and rece1ved the
notice of the Report of Findings. |

63. Respondent Cal Ex failed to respond.

64. Onor about No?ember 4,2008, Respondent Donar reimbursed Van Dorn in
full for $700. | | |

EIGHTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fallure to File Work Activity Reports with the Board Inspection Reports)

65. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration, Respondent Donar’s operator’s license,
and Respondent Guerrefo’s field representative license are subject to disctpline under Code
section 8641, in that in or about Aprtl 2008, Respondents failed to comply with Code section'
851 6(b) in that on the Van Dorn project, Respondents failed to report and file with the Board,
the address of the property inspected or upon which work was eompleted within ten (10)

business days after the commencement of an inspection or upon completed work.
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"NINETEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to File Work Activity Reports with the VB.oard - Comf)letion Notices)
| 66. Respondent Cal Ex’s registratidn, Responde'nt Donar’s operator’s license,
and Respondent Guerrero’s field representative license are subject to discipline under Code
section 8641, in that in or about April 2008, Respondents failed Io comply with Code section
8518, in 'fchat on the Van Dorn project, Respondents failed to report and file with the Board, the
address .of the property upon which work was completed, within ten (10) working days after
work was completed.

TWENTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Make Inspection Records Alva.ilable)
67. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration is subject to discipline under Code section .
8652, in that on the Van Dom project, Respondent failed to make and keep all 1nspeot10n reports,
contracts, documents and records for a perlod of not less than three years after completlon of any
work or operation for the control of structural pests or organisms.

TWENTY FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

F raudulent Act)

68. Respondent Cal EX’s regiStration' ResponéIent Donar’s operator’s licni1sn,
and Respondent Guerrero’s field representatwe license are subject to d1s<31p11ne under Code
section 8642, in that on the Van Dorn proj ject, Respondents comlmtted ﬁaudulent acts by failing
to treat the beetle infestation in the kitchen after receiving payment in full. '

I -
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TWENTY-SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE |

(Failed to Complete Contract for Price Stated in Contract)
69. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration is snbj ect to discipline under Code section
8638, in that on the Van Dorn projeot, Respondent failed to complete the contract for the contract |
price and the homeowner will be required to spend a sum in excess of the contrect price to
complete the proj ect in accordance with the contract. |

TWENTY-THIRD CAﬁSE FOR DISCIPLINE

_ (Violation of Law - Consumer Notice)

70. Respondent Cal Ex’s registration, Respondent Donar’s operator’s license,
and Respondent Guerrero’s ﬁeld representatiVe license are subject to discipline under Code
section 8646, in that on the Van Dorn pr0Jeot Respondents failed to comply with Code section
8538 by failing to prov1de the owner of the premises: w1th a clear wntten notice containing the
pesticide or pesticides proposed to be used, the active 1ngredlent or 1ngred1ents, and the notice

required by state law, no later than prior to the application.

-'TWENTY-FOURTH CAUSE FOR:DISCIPLINE. A
(Failure to Notify the Board of Disassociation of Qnalifying Manager)
71. Respondent Cal Ex’ s company reglstratlon is subject to dlsc1pl1ne under
Code section 8641 in that Respondent failed to comply with Code sectlon 8571 by failing to
notify the Board _w1th1n ten (10) days of the dlsassoctatlon of Quahfylng Manager, Thomas James
Donar. | | |

.OTHER MATTERS

72. Notice is hereby given fhat section 8620 of the Code provides, in pertinent
part, that a respondent may request that a civil penalty of not more than $5,000 be assessed in
lieu of an actual suspension of 1to 19 days, or not more than $10,000 for an actual suspension of |
20 to 45 days. Such request must be made at the time of the hearing and must be noted in the

proposed decision. The proposed decision shall not prov1de that a civil penalty Shall be nnposed

1in lieu of a suspension.

1/
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73. Pursuant to Code section 8624, the causes for discipline e_stab'lished asto

Company Regiétration Certificate Number PR 5440, issued to Cal Ex Termite Control, likewise

| constitute cause for discipline against Operator"é License Number OPR 11424, issued to Thomas

J a'mes'Donar, who served as the Qualifying Manager of Cal Ex Termite Control', regardless of

whether Thomas James Donar had knowledge of 'Qr participated in the acts or omissions which .

- constitute cause for discipline against Cal Ex Termite Control.

74. Pursuant to Code section  8654, if diécipline is imposed on Company
Registration Certificate Numbef PR 5440, issued to Cal Ex Termite Control, then Thomas James
Donar, who served as the Quahfymg Manager of Cal Ex Termite Control, shall be proh1b1ted
from servmg as an ofﬁcer director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or respons1ble
managing employee for any registered company during the time the discipline is imposed, and ,
any registered company which employs, elects, or associates him, shall be sﬁbj ect to disciplinary
action.

75. Isfael Emesto Gueijréro, a field representative employed by Cal Ex Termite

Control had knowledge of and participated in the acts or omissions which constitute cause for

discipline against Cal Ex Termite Control.

76. Pursuant to C'odé section 8654, if diséipline is imposed on Compaﬁy
Registrati‘on Certiﬁcat¢ Number PR 5440, issued to Cal Ex Termite Control, then Israel Ernesto -
Guerrero, a ﬁeld representative empioyed by Cal Ex Termite Control, shall be prohibited from
serving as an ofﬁcef, director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or responsible managing
employee of a registered comp'any, and the employment, eléction or association of him by a |
reg1stered company is a ground for d1$01p11nary action. ’

77. Govermnment Code section 115 19(d) prov1des in pertment part, that the
Board may require restitution of damages suffered as a condition of probation in the event

probation is ordered.

1. Thomas James Donar served the Qualifying Manager of Cal Ex Termite Control
between March 7, 2008, and June 9, 2008.

20




10
11
12
13
14

15

- 16

17
18
19

21

22

23
24
25
26
27

28

- PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters
herein alleged, and that follov&ing the hearing, the Structural Pest C.ontrol‘ B’oard issue a decision:

l.,A Reﬁoking or suspelldiﬁg Company Registration Certificate Number
PR 5440, issued to Cal Ex Termite Control with Leticia Beltran as the owﬁeﬁ |

2. Revoking of suspending Operator’s License Num-ber OPR 11424, issued to
Thoinas James Donar; |

3. Revoking or suspending any other license for which Thomas J ames Donar is
furnishing the quahfymg expenence Or appearance, | _

| 4. Revoking or suspendmg Field Representatwe License No. FR 34068 1ssued :
to Israel Ernesto Guerrero,

5. - Prohibiting Thomas J alees Donar from serving as an officer, director, -
associate, partner, qualifying manager or responsible managihg employee of any registered
company during the_pe_riod that discipline is imposed on Company Registration Certificate
Number PR 5440, issued to Cal Ex Termite Control; |

6. Prohibiting Israel Ernesto Guerrero from serving as an officer, director,
assoc1ate partner, qualifying manager or responsible managlng employee of any reglstered

company during the period that dlsc1phne 1s 1mposed on Company Registration Certificate

Number PR 5440, issued to Cal Ex Termite Controi; ‘

7. Ordering restitution of all damages according to proof suffered by any
person ae a reeult of an opefetion or construction repairs as a condition of probation in the event
probation‘ is ordered.

I |
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8.  Ordering Cal Ex Termite Control, Thomas James Donar, and Israel Emesto
Guerrero to pay the Structural Pest Control Board the reasonable costs of the investigation and
‘enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and,

0. Takmg such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATEDW /67 0'2&0‘?

ELLI OKUMA
' egistrar
Structural Pest Control Board

Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant

SD2009308353
Accusation (kdg)3/11/09
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